Operating instructions
For Flow Meters of the Product Series “Ex-Type VS“
2 TABLE OF CONTENTS
 Page
Important basic information  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 3
General function description of flow meter for Ex-hazardous areas   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 4
General description   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 4
Flow meter selection  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 4

View X
Weight 21 kg
22 TYPE KEY
Flow meters VS Ex-Type
Product line  (Modification identification number)
Connection 1      VSE norm connection
Pre-amplifier 0      no pre-amplifier
1      integrated
2      external
Signal output
Quantity of 1     1 Sensor
2      2 Sensor
Sensor
Seal type V      FPM (standard)
P      Perbunan
T      PTFE
E      EPDM
Meter tolerance
Meter bearing 1      Ball bearings
2      Spindle-bearings
3      Bronze-plain bearings
4      Carbon bearings
5      Steel bearings
wheel coating
T       Titanium  coating
Type of connection P      Plate construction
R      Pipe- line connections
Material G      EN-GJS-400-15  (VS10 = EN-GJS-600-3)  EN 1563
E      Stainless steel 1.4305 (V2A)
Size VS 0.02
VS 0.04 VS 0.2
VS 0.1 VS 0.4
VS 1 VS 4
VS 2
Q     Power supply volt.  5 ... 10 V DC (VV GMR 1ex)
3     GMR- Sensor
Measuring
C      Dynamat-coating (C-coating)
0      No coating (Standard)
VS 10
pick-up sensors
4      Range steel plain bearings
3      enlarged range
2      normal range (standard)
1      diminished range
pick-up system
B      EPDM - 41B8
ExampleExample
23
Subplates AP
AP  G 1   S  C  0  N  / 1
Standard version
Special version
Connection thread G 1/4
G 3/8
G 1/2
G 3/4
G1
G1 1/4
Connection Connection position side
Connection below
Material
Stainless steel 1.4305
Size VS 0.02
VS 0.04
VS 0.1
N
S

 58809 Neuenrade / Germany
CE label                                                                 0158
Type designation VS *** ******-32Q1*/*
Compliance with the ATEX-directive                                      II 1G Ex ia IIC T6...T4
Compliance with the NEC-directive                               IS CL1 Div.1 GRPS A, B, C, D T4 … T6
Type plates
SAFETY DATA FOR FLOW METER TYPE VS *** ******-32Q1 */*
Nominal values:
Nominal voltage VCC1,2 = 5  . . . 10 V
Switching current ILow1,2 < 2 .7 mA (ILow min1,2 > 2 .0 mA)
                                          IHigh1,2 > 3 .7 mA (Ihigh max1,2 < 4 .5 mA)
Maximum values
Ui  = 18 .5 V Ci = 0 .27 µF
Ii  = 24 mA Li  = 0
Pi  = 100 mW Ri  = 0
Type:
D-58809 Neuenrade
VS *** ******-32Q**/*
BVS 05 ATEX E 071 X
II 1G  Ex ia IIC T6..T4
0158
S.-Nr.: ***/**/*** Bj: **/**
Ui = 18.5 V  Ii = 24 mA Pi = 100 mW
Ri = 0         Li = 0          Ci = 0,27 µF
®
25
PREAMPLIFIER-BLOCK WIRING DIAGRAM
MAXIMUM AMBIENT AND MEDIA TEMPERATURES
Temperature class T4 T5 T6
ATEX T4 T5 T6
Ambient temperature -20°C (-4°F) ≤ Tamb ≤ 95°C (203°F) -20°C (-4°F) ≤ Tamb ≤ 70°C (158°F) -20°C (-4°F) ≤ Tamb ≤ 55°C (131°F)
Media temperature -20°C (-4°F) ≤ TMed ≤ 100°C (212°F) -20°C (-4°F) ≤ TMed ≤ 75°C (167°F) -20°C (-4°F) ≤ TMed ≤ 60°C (140°F)
FM T4 T5 T6
Ambient /
Media temperature
-20°C (-4°F) ≤ Tamb ≤ 80°C (176°F) -20°C (-4°F) ≤ Tamb ≤ 70°C (158°F) -20°C (-4°F) ≤ Tamb ≤ 55°C (131°F)
26 SUMMARY OF THE SAFETY-RELATED TECHNICAL DATA
Flow meter VSE connecting cable, blue RAL 5015 Switching amplifier
Type: VS *** ******-32Q1*/* shielded; 4 x 0.34 mm2 Type:  MK13-P-Ex0/24 V DC/K15
BVS 05 ATEX E 071 X PUR Please refer to the seperately enclosed
datasheet
FM-ID 302 6920
       II 1G Ex ia IIC T4-T6
         IS GL1 Div . 1 GRPS A, B, C, D, T4 … T6
Ui = 18 .5 V R = 0 .053 Ω/m
Ii =  24 mA  L = 0 .85 µH/m                 (x)
Pi = 100 mW CA-A = 55 pF/m                (x)
Ri = 0 CA-S = 105 pF/m              (x)
Li = 0 [(x) = measured at 1000 Hz]
Ci = 0 .27 µF
Temperature class T4 T5 T6
ATEX T4 T5 T6
Ambient temperature -20°C (-4°F) ≤ Tamb ≤ 95°C (203°F) -20°C (-4°F) ≤ Tamb ≤ 70°C (158°F) -20°C (-4°F) ≤ Tamb ≤ 55°C (131°F)
Media temperature -20°C (-4°F) ≤ TMed ≤ 100°C (212°F) -20°C (-4°F) ≤ TMed ≤ 75°C (167°F) -20°C (-4°F) ≤ TMed ≤ 60°C (140°F)
FM T4 T5 T6
Ambient /
Media temperature
-20°C (-4°F) ≤ Tamb ≤ 80°C (176°F) -20°C (-4°F) ≤ Tamb ≤ 70°C (158°F) -20°C (-4°F) ≤ Tamb ≤ 55°C (131°F)
27CERTIFICATES
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36 CERTIFICATE OF NON-OBJECTION
SAFETY DECLARATION FOR RETURN DELIVERIES
(CERTIFICATE OF NON-OBJECTION)
Please reply to info@vse-flow.com